indicative of the results for the year ended December 31, 2003 or the nine months ended September 30, 2004 that would have actually occurred
had the transaction been completed as of January 1, 2003, nor is it indicative of our future financial or operating results of the combined entity.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is based on certain assumptions and adjustments described in the notes to the
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information included in this report and should be read in conjunction with the audited historical
financial statements and accompanying disclosures contained in Syniverse�s December 31, 2003 consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto included on Form 10-K and unaudited Form 10-Q. The audited statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2003 and
unaudited statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 and September 30, 2004 and related notes of IOS North
America are included in this report.

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

16

SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Syniverse

IOS

North America

Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Consolidated

Pro Forma

Revenues $ 271,408 $ 30,191 $ �  $ 301,599

Costs and expenses:
Cost of operations 109,744 12,405 (1,886) A 120,263
Sales and marketing 18,631 �  �  18,631
General and administrative 39,881 2,051 �  41,932
Provision for uncollectible accounts 466 �  �  466
Depreciation and amortization 37,319 610 3,880 B 41,809
Restructuring 2,164 �  �  2,164
Impairment losses on intangible assets 53,712 �  �  53,712

261,917 15,066 1,994 278,977

Operating income 9,491 15,125 (1,994) 22,622

Other income (expense), net:
Interest income 768 �  �  768
Interest expense (58,128) �  (2,329) C (60,457)
Other, net �  �  �  �

(57,360) �  (2,329) (59,689)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (47,869) 15,125 (4,323) (37,067)
Provision for income taxes 10,057 �  780 D 10,837

Net income (loss) (57,926) 15,125 (5,103) (47,904)
Preferred unit dividends (28,581) �  �  (28,581)

Net income (loss) attributable to common unitholders $ (86,507) $ 15,125 $ (5,103) $ (76,485)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

17

SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Syniverse
IOS

North America
Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 244,091 $ 19,035 $ �  $ 263,126

Costs and expenses:
Cost of operations 104,983 8,593 (1,552) A 112,024
Sales and marketing 15,059 �  �  15,059
General and administrative 27,918 1,429 �  29,347
Provision for (recovery of) uncollectible accounts (30) �  �  (30)
Depreciation and amortization 30,323 233 986 B 31,542
Restructuring 289 �  �  289
Impairment losses on intangible assets 8,982 �  �  8,982

187,524 10,255 (566) 197,213

Operating income 56,567 8,780 566 65,913

Other income (expense), net:
Interest income 927 �  �  927
Interest expense (40,165) �  (1,752) C (41,917)
Other, net (12) �  �  (12)

(39,250) �  (1,752) (41,002)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 17,317 8,780 (1,186) 24,911
Provision for income taxes 6,508 �  4,802 D 11,310

Net income 10,809 8,780 (5,988) 13,601
Preferred unit dividends (23,369) �  �  (23,369)

Net income (loss) attributable to common unitholders $ (12,560) $ 8,780 $ (5,988) $ (9,768)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

18

SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS, LLC

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

The following summarizes our sources uses of funds and the preliminary purchase price allocation included within our September 30, 2004
historical balance sheet.

The summary of the sources and uses of funds for the acquisition is as follows:

Sources of funds:
Credit facility $ 44,500
Cash on hand 11,474
Remaining acquisition costs to be paid 179